# ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD April 21, 2023

PROTECT WEST CHICAGO,	)
Petitioner,	)
v.	)
CITY OF WEST CHICAGO, WEST	<ul><li>) PCB 23-107</li><li>) (Third-Party Pollution Control Facility</li></ul>
CHICAGO CITY COUNCIL and	) Siting Appeal)
LAKESHORE RECYCLING SYSTEMS,	)
LLC,	)
<b>5</b>	
Respondents.	)

## **HEARING OFFICER ORDER**

On April 20, 2023, all parties participated in a telephonic status conference with the hearing officer. The attorneys representing the related appeal, PCB 23-109, also participated. It is noted that respondent Lakeshore Recycling Systems, LLC, (Lakeshore Recycling) filed a motion to consolidate PCB 23-107 with PCB 23-109 on April 12, 2023. The Board has taken it under advisement. There is no objection to the motion to consolidate by any of the parties. It is noted that respondent, City of West Chicago, will await the Board's decision before filing the record in 23-109, if need be.

Protect West Chicago (PWC) has filed a motion to amend its petition. The parties were directed to file their respective responses to PWC's motion on or before April 24, 2023.

PWC has filed a motion for extension of time to file its' response to Lakeshore Recycling's motion to vacate and strike the Board order dated April 6, 2023. No party objected. PWC's motion is granted and PWC's response is now due on or before May 12, 2023. The parties for both PCB 23-107 and PCB 23-109 anticipate filing a proposed discovery schedule on or before April 24, 2023.

The parties or their legal representatives are directed to participate in a telephonic status conference with the hearing officer on May 11, 2023, at 11:30 a.m. The telephonic status conference must be initiated by the petitioner, and provide a call-in number, but each party is nonetheless responsible for its own appearance. At the status conference, the parties must be prepared to discuss the status of the above-captioned matter and their readiness for hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Bradley P. Wellows

Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street Suite 630 Chicago, Illinois 60605 312.814.8917 Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were e-mailed on April 21, 2023, to each of the persons on the service list below.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was e-mailed to the following on April 21, 2023:

Don Brown Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street Suite 630 Chicago, Illinois 60605

> Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street Suite 630 Chicago, Illinois 60601 312.814.8917

Bradly P. Hellon

## @ Consents to electronic service

## **SERVICE LIST**

PCB 2023-107@ Karen Donnelly Karen Donnelly Law LLC 501 S. State St. Ottawa, IL 61350

PCB 2023-107@ Ricardo Meza Meza Law 542 S. Dearborn 10<sup>th</sup> Floor Chicago, IL 60605 PCB 2023-107@
Robert A. Weinstock, Director
Environment Advocacy Center
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law
375 E. Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611

PCB 2023-107@ George Mueller Attorney at Law 1S123 Gardener Winfield, IL 60190 PCB 2023-107@ Dennis G. Walsh Klein, Thorpe & Jenkins, Ltd. 20 N. Wacker Drive Suite 1660 Chicago, IL 60606